



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4754/2025**

DHARAM SEHGAL & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kirti Singh and Mr. Prevendra
Sharma, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for the State
with SI Rajesh Kumar, PS Mukherjee
Nagar
Mr. L.B. Rai and Mr. Mr. Satvik Rai,
Advocates for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

21.07.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 20622/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 4754/2025 & CRL.M.A. 20623/2025 (stay)

2. Petitioners seek quashing of FIR No. 429/2018 of PS Mukherjee Nagar for offences under Section 498A/406/34 IPC on merits. It is contended by learned counsel for petitioners that no specific allegations have been leveled in the impugned FIR.

3. Learned APP accepts notice for State and seeks and is allowed four weeks to file status report.

4. Subject to petitioners taking steps within one week, notice be also issued to the respondent no. 2 returnable on 10.10.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 21, 2025/'rs'